

Misc case 08/2021

Reg. 52/2021

Order no. 13

03.10.2023

Today is fixed for hearing. Parties file respective hazira. At this stage, Ld Advocate for the opposite party no. 1 files a petition praying for adjournment on the ground stated therein. Copy has duly been served upon the other party.

Ld Advocate for the petitioner vehemently raises objection even on the ground of serious illness of the Ld senior Advocate for the opposite party no. 1. On the flip side, Ld Advocate for the opposite party no. 1 fairly submits that he is not in a position to proceed with the hearing of instant Misc case in absence of Ld senior Advocate for which he prays for grant of adjournment . Perused the petition for adjournment. Considered.

Having consider the submission of Ld Advocates for respective parties and also considering the ground of adjournment, I am inclined to allow the prayer for adjournment as a last chance. Hence, the case is adjourned.

At this juncture the Ld Advocate for he petitioner also prays for making the order of ad-interim injunction absolute till the disposal of the instant Misc Case. However, Ld Advocate for the petitioner prays for time for raising objection on the ground of illness Ld senior Advocates. Having considered the submission of respective advocates for the parties and also considering the absence of Ld senior Advocate due to illness, I am not inclined to make the order of ad-interim injunction absolute . Hence, ad interim order of injunction dated 26.08.2021 is extended till next date.

Fix 19.12.2023 for hearing.

D/C

Bikash Lama
J.O. Code WB00935
ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).